(3) The significant assumptions used to value the previously held equity interests in the MIT Assets were determined to be Level 3 inputs. The weighted-average discount rate applied to cash flows and the

weighted-average terminal capitalization rate were 7.0% and 6.0%, respectively.

Pro Forma Information
The following unaudited supplemental pro forma operating data is presented for the year ended December 31, 2015, as if the step acquisition related to the
MIT Assets was effective on January 1, 2014. The gain on change in control of interest related to this acquisition was adjusted to the assumed acquisition
date. The unaudited supplemental pro forma operating data is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s actual results of operations would have been
assuming the transactions had been effective as set forth above, nor do they purport to represent the Company’s results of operations for future periods. The
qualitative and quantitative effect to the pro forma operating data related to the remaining acquisitions described in the table above was not material.

  Pro Forma Adjustments

As Reported
Year Ended

December 31, 2015

Remove: Gain on
Change in Control of

Interests (1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (2)
Pro Forma Year Ended

December 31, 2015
 (in thousands, except per share data)
Revenues $ 978,231 $ — $ 43,742 $ 1,021,973
Earnings from continuing operations $ 544,810 $ (283,828) $ (15,211) $ 245,771
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders $ 496,042 $ (283,828) $ (15,211) $ 197,003

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic 237,559,598   237,559,598
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders - Basic $ 2.05   $ 0.81

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted 250,848,286   250,848,286
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders - Diluted $ 1.97   $ 0.80

(1) Gain on change in control of interests related to MIT Assets of $463,643, net of tax of $179,815.
(2) Represents additional depreciation and amortization expense related to the increased basis of real estate and intangible assets, plus pro forma earnings of the current ownership interests, less actual equity in